The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising from short-term variable rate borrowings from time to time. The
Company�s future interest expense will fluctuate in line with any change in borrowing rates. The Company does not
have any derivative financial instruments as of December 31, 2008 and 2007 and believes its exposure to interest rate
risk is not material.

NOTE 21 COMMITMENT

Operating lease commitment

The Company has operating leases and the lessor of the premises for TCB Digital is TCBGCL, a common shareholder
of TCB Digital. Pursuant to these leases which rates of rent are all at Rmb 8 per square meter per month for both

Edgar Filing: ZOOM TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

149

production facilities and dormitory space, the commitment of the Company is as follows:

As of March 31, 2009

2009 April � December $ 150,698
2010 200,930
2011 200,930
2012 117,209

Total minimum lease payments $ 669,767

75

Edgar Filing: ZOOM TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

150

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL DATA OF ZOOM

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of December 31, 2008

As of December 31, 2008
Historical Pro-forma

Zoom
Gold
Lion Adjustment Combined Spin-out (1) Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 1,205 $ 813 $ � $ 2,018 $ (1,205 ) $ 813
Restricted cash � 8,754 � 8,754 � 8,754
Accounts receivable 1,163 12,367 � 13,530 (1,163 ) 12,367
Other receivables, net 234 1,120 � 1,354 (234 ) 1,120
Advance to suppliers � 24,275 � 24,275 � 24,275
Inventories, net 2,903 3,742 � 6,645 (2,903 ) 3,742
Due from related parties � 6,070 � 6,070 � 6,070
Total current assets 5,505 57,141 � 62,646 (5,505 ) 57,141

Property, plant and
equipment, net 103 7,055 � 7,158 (103 ) 7,055
Long-term investments 960 66 � 1,026 (960 ) 66
Due from related
parties-long term � 247 � 247 � 247
Deferred tax assets � 613 � 613 � 613
Goodwill � 103 � 103 � 103

TOTAL ASSETS $ 6,568 $ 65,225 $ � $ 71,793 $ (6,568 ) $ 65,225

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Short-term loans $ � $ 18,894 $ � $ 18,894 $ � $ 18,894
Notes payable � 17,508 � 17,508 � 17,508
Accounts payable 1,211 3,581 � 4,792 (1,211 ) 3,581
Advance from customers � 3,785 � 3,785 � 3,785

Edgar Filing: ZOOM TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

151

Dividends payable � 578 � 578 � 578
Taxes payable � 775 � 775 � 775
Accrued expenses and
other payables 399 2,833 � 3,232 (399 ) 2,833
Due to related parties � 5,161 � 5,161 � 5,161
Deferred tax liabilities � 12 � 12 � 12
Total current liabilities 1,610 53,127 � 54,737 (1,610 ) 53,127

Long-term loans � 1,167 � 1,167 � 1,167

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,610 54,294 � 55,904 (1,610 ) 54,294

MINORITY
INTERESTS � 6,489 � 6,489 � 6,489

STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Common shares, issued
and
outstanding; par value 94 � 211 (2) 305 � 305
Additional paid-in capital 31,786 3,553 (211 ) 35,128 � 35,128
Statutory surplus reserve � 569 � 569 � 569
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income 345 244 � 589 � 589
Accumulated retained
earning (27,260 ) 76 � (27,184 ) (4,958 ) (32,142 )
Treasury stock (7 ) � � (7 ) � (7 )

TOTAL
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY 4,958 4,442 � 9,400 (4,958 ) 4,442

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY $ 6,568 $ 65,225 $ � $ 71,793 $ (6,568 ) $ 65,225

76

Edgar Filing: ZOOM TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

152

Edgar Filing: ZOOM TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

153

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of March 31, 2009

As of March 31, 2009
Historical

Zoom Gold Lion Adjustments Combined Spin-out
Pro-Forma
Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 981 $ 3,273 $ � $ 4,254 $ (981) $ 3,273
Restricted cash � 11,978 � 11,978 � 11,978
Notes receivable � � � � � �
Accounts receivable 999 5,389 � 6,388 (999 ) 5,389
Other receivables,
net 212 675 � 887 (212 ) 675
Advance to
suppliers � 35,850 � 35,850 � 35,850
Inventories, net 2,522 3,346 � 5,868 (2,522 ) 3,346
Prepaid expenses � � � � � �
Due from
inter-company � � � � � �
Due from related
parties � 9,100 � 9,100 � 9,100
Total current assets 4,714 69,611 � 74,325 (4,714 ) 69,611

Property, plant and
equipment, net 89 6,691 � 6,780 (89 ) 6,691
Long-term
investments 960 66 � 1,026 (960 ) 66
Due from related
parties-long term � 248 � 248 � 248
Deferred tax assets � 659 � 659 � 659
Goodwill � 103 � 103 � 103

TOTAL ASSETS $ 5,763 $ 77,378 $ � $ 83,141 $ (5,763 ) $ 77,378

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities

Edgar Filing: ZOOM TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

154

Short-term loans $ � $ 18,917 $ � $ 18,917 $ � $ 18,917
Notes payable � 23,957 � 23,957 � 23,957
Accounts payable 1,247 3,108 � 4,355 (1,247 ) 3,108
Advance from
customers � 9,029 � 9,029 � 9,029
Dividends payable � 579 � 579 � 579
Taxes payable � 747 � 747 � 747
Accrued expenses
and other payables 489 2,757 � 3,246 (489 ) 2,757
Due to related
parties � 5,264 � 5,264 � 5,264
Deferred tax
liabilities � � � � � �
Total current
liabilities 1,736 64,358 � 66,094 (1,736 ) 64,358

Long-term loans � 1,169 � 1,169 � 1,169

TOTAL
LIABILITIES 1,736 65,527 � 67,263 (1,736 ) 65,527

STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Common shares,
issued and
outstanding;
par value 94 � 211 305 � 305
Additional paid-in
capital 31,808 3,554 (211 ) 35,151 � 35,151
Statutory surplus
reserve � 569 � 569 � 569
Accumulated other
comprehensive
income 337 260 � 597 � 597
Accumulated
retained earning (28,205 ) 996 � (27,209) (4,027 ) (31,236 )
Treasury stock (7 ) � � (7 ) � (7 )

TOTAL
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY 4,027 5,379 � 9,406 (4,027 ) 5,379
Noncontrolling
Interest � 6,472 6,472 6,472
TOTAL
LIABILITIES AND

$ 5,763 $ 77,378 $ � $ 83,141 $ (5,764 ) $ 77,378

Edgar Filing: ZOOM TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

155

STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

77

Edgar Filing: ZOOM TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

156

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2008

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2008
Historical Pro-forma

Zoom Gold Lion Adjustments Combined Spin-out Combined
(in thousands, except per share data)

Net revenue $ 14,459 $ 80,612 $ � $ 95,071 $ (14,459 ) $ 80,612
Cost of sales (11,467 ) (72,411 ) � (83,878 ) 11,467 (72,411 )

� � �
Gross profit 2,992 8,201 � 11,193 (2,992) 8,201
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing
expenses (2,932 ) (267 ) � (3,199 ) 2,932 (267 )
General and
administrative
expenses (2,280 ) (1,686 ) � (3,966 ) 2,280 (1,686 )
Research and
development
expenses (1,722 ) (871 ) � (2,593 ) 1,722 (871 )

Income (loss) from
operations (3,942 ) 5,377 � 1,435 3,942 5,377

Interest expense � (1,599 ) � (1,599 ) � (1,599 )
Other income
(expenses) (205 ) 232 � 27 205 232

Income (loss) before
income taxes and
minority interests (4,147 ) 4,010 � (137 ) 4,147 4,010

Minority interest � (331 ) � (331 ) � (331 )
Income tax expenses (13) (612 ) �� (625 ) 13 (612 )

Income (loss) from
continuing
operations (2) $ (4,160 ) $ 3,067 $ � $ (1,093 ) $ 4,160 $ 3,067

Net income (loss) $ (2.23 ) $ � $ (0.18 ) $ 0.50

Edgar Filing: ZOOM TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

157

from continuing
operations per share
- basic and diluted

Weighted average
shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted* 1,869 4,225 6,094 6,094
�������

*

Zoom has a de minimis number of stock option shares that are �in the money.� Gold Lion does not have any stock
options. There is no material difference between basic and diluted net income per share.

78

Edgar Filing: ZOOM TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

158

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31,
2009

Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
Historical Pro-forma

Zoom Gold Lion Adjustments Combined Spin-out Combined
(in thousands, except per share data)

Net revenue $ 2,348 $ 28,817 $ � $ 31,165 $ (2,348 ) $ 28,817
Cost of sales (1,892 ) (26,132 ) � (28,024 ) 1,892 (26,132 )

Gross profit 456 2,685 � 3,141 (456 ) 2,685
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing
expenses (487 ) (1,048 ) � (1,535 ) 487 (1,048 )
General and
administrative
expenses (598 ) (788 ) � (1,386 ) 598 (788 )
Research and
development expenses (363 ) � � (363 ) 363 �

Income (loss) from
operations (992 ) 849 � (143 ) 992 849

Interest expense � (321 ) � (321 ) � (321 )
Other income
(expenses) 47 523 � 570 (47 ) 523

Income before
income taxes and
minority interests (945 ) 1,051 � 106 945 1,051

Minority interest � 17 � 17 � 17
Income tax expenses � (148 ) �� (148 ) � (148 )

Income from
continuing
operations (2) $ (945 ) $ 920 $ � $ (25 ) $ 945 $ 920

Net income (loss) per
share - basic and

$ (0.49 ) $ � $ (0.00 ) $ 0.15

Edgar Filing: ZOOM TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

159

diluted

Weighted average
shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted* 1,931 4,225 6,156 6,156

�������

*

Zoom has a de minimis number of stock option shares that are �in the money.� Gold Lion does not have any stock
options. There is no material difference between basic and diluted net income per share.

79

Edgar Filing: ZOOM TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form DEFM14A

160

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1)

Description of Transaction

On January 28, 2009, Zoom and Gold Lion entered into a reverse merger agreement in which Zoom will merge with
Gold Lion, a foreign investment enterprise organized under the laws of the PRC, that engages in the manufacturing,